

EMBASSY OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES フィリピン 共和国 大使館 TOKYO, JAPAN

NOTICE OF AWARD

Date: 12 July 2021

Sir:

Please be informed that, upon the recommendation of the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) of the Philippine Embassy in Tokyo, Japan, as contained in its Resolution No.2021-002B dated 12 July 2021, the Philippine Embassy in Tokyo is awarding to HYK Co., Ltd. the contract for the procurement of the vehicle rental/requirements of the Philippine Olympic Delegation from 02 to 09 August 2021 in connection with their participation to the Tokyo 2020 Olympics to be held in Tokyo, Japan from 23 July to 08 August 2021 for the total amount of One Million One Hundred Twenty Six Thousand Four Hundred Japanese Yen (JP¥1,126,400) only, inclusive of taxes and other lawful charges, subject to the Department of Foreign Affairs' existing accounting and auditing requirements and subject to the signing of the Contract.

Very truly yours, C. LAUREL, V Ambassador Head of the Procuring Entity

Mr. Yuji Tosu President HYK Corporation 14-9-68, Matsudo-ku, Chiba Prefecture Japan Tel.No. 047-704-8531/Fax No.:03-6893-1296

1 P a g e Notice of Award (BAC Resolution No. 2021-002B, Vehicle Rental for the Philippine Olympic Delegation, 02-09 Aug 2021)

5-15-5 Roppongi, Minato-ku, Tokyo 106-8537 Japan Tel.no.(+81) 3-5562-1600 / Fax no.(+81) 3-5562-1603 http://tokyo.philembassy.net



CONTRACT OF VEHICLE RENTAL

With reference to **32nd TOKYO 2020 OLYMPICS** scheduled on 23 July to 08 August 2021, the HYK Corporation agreed to provide the vehicle requirements of the PHL legislators and their delegationwho are official members of the PHL Delegation to the Tokyo Olympics, as follows:

- 1. HYK Corporation shall provide two (2) vehicles for the PHL legislators and their delegation on their arrival in Tokyo, during their movements while in Tokyo, andtheir departure from Tokyo. The Philippine Embassy in Tokyo shall provide HYK Corporation the flight details and movements of vehicles as soon as information is confirmed.
- 2. The contract rate per vehicle is ¥8,800 per hour for a minimum use of 5 hours and a maximum use of 12hours per day:

2 vans x ¥8,800/hour x 8 hours/day x 8 days (02 Aug to 09 August 2021) = ¥1,126,400.00

After the maximum use of 12 hours, an overtime fee is charged at ¥8,800 per hour, as and when applicable. The contract rate is inclusive of a driver, gasoline, movements of vehicle within Tokyo, and maintenance of the vehicle.

- 3. Additional charges shall apply for movements of vehicle outside Tokyo, airporthotel-airport transfers, toll and parking fees for the duration of the rental period, as and when applicable.
- 4. Payment for rental shall be deposited in full amount to the account of HYK Corporation.All bank charges shall be to the account of the Philippine Embassy:

Name of Account: Ordinary Account No. Name of bank: Branch HYK CORPORATION 7077345 SMBC Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation Kanda Branch (Japan)

Signed in Tokyo on 13th July 2021.

For and on behalf of the Philippine Embassy:

H.E. JOSE C. LAUREL V Ambassador, Embassy of the Philippines 5-15-5 Roppongi, Minato-ku Tokyo, Japan

For HYK Corporation:

Mr YUJI YOSU President, HYK Corporation Tokiwadaira Jinnyamae, 14-9-68, Matsudo-ku Chiba Prefecture, Japan



EMBASSY OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES フィリピン 共和国 大使館 TOKYO, JAPAN

NOTICE TO PROCEED

Date: 13 July 2021

Sir:

Please be informed that pursuant to the Notice of Award dated 12 July 2021 issued by the Philippine Embassy in Tokyo, HYK Co., Ltd. is hereby given this Notice to Proceed for the for the procurement of the vehicle rental/requirements of the Philippine Olympic Delegation from 02 to 09 August 2021 in connection with their participation to the Tokyo 2020 Olympics to be held in Tokyo, Japan from 23 July to 08 August 2021 for the total amount of One Million One Hundred Twenty Six Thousand Four Hundred Japanese Yen (JP¥1,126,400) only, inclusive of taxes and other lawful charges.

This Notice is issued in accordance with the requirements of Republic Act No. 9184, otherwise known as the "Government Procurement Act of 2003."

Very truly yours WREL. Ambassador Head of the Procuring Entity

Mr. Yuji Tosu President HYK Corporation 14-9-68, Matsudo-ku, Chiba Prefecture Japan Tel.No. 047-704-8531/Fax No.:03-6893-1296

1 P a g e Notice to Proceed (BAC Resolution No. 2021-002B, Vehicle Rental for the Philippine Olympic Delegation, 02-09 Aug 2021)

> 5-15-5 Roppongi, Minato-ku, Tokyo 106-8537 Japan Tel.no.(+81) 3-5562-1600 / Fax no.(+81) 3-5562-1603 http://tokyo.philembassy.net